TASMANTIA.

ANNO QUINTO

GEORGII V. REGIS.
No. 15.

ANALYSIS.

1. Short title and incorporation. ‘
2. Amendment of Principat Act inéréasing loan to £2700.

B d A el o ot ol i e e ol e ol d e el o de ol e ook e b B

AN ACT to authorise the further loan of Seven 1‘311)'4,

hundred Pounds to the Warden, Coun-
cillors, and Klectors of the Municipality of
Esperance in accordance with the provisions
of “ The Local Public Works Loans Act,
1890,” and for other purposes.

[17 December, 1914.]

“ HEREAS a poll of the electors of an area defined by the Preamsre.
Municipal Council of the Municipality of Esperance and shown in the
schedule to ““ The Esperance Municipality Loan Act, 1913,” was taken
on the T'wenty-third day of April, One thousand nine hundred and
fourteen, to ascertain whether the electors were in favour of the Council
borrowing an additional sum not exceeding Seven hundred Pounds for

4d.]



104

A.D. 1914.

Short title and
incorporation,

Amendment ot
Principal Act
increasing loan

te £2700.

5° GEORGII V No. 15,

Esperance Municipality Loan Amendment.

the purpose of constructing the Public Hall, referred to in “The
Esperance Municipality Loan Act, 1913,” of brick instead of wood, and
at such poll the question was decided in the affirmative, the votes being
recorded as follows:—One hundred and twenty-six in favor and
Twenty-one against :

And whereas the said Council has duly passed a special resolution
authorising the Council to borrow the sum of Seven hundred Pounds
in addition to the loan of Two thousand Pounds authorised by ¢ The
Esperance Municipality Loan Act, 1913,” for the purpose of completing
the building of the said hall in brick and furnishing the same :

And whereas the said poll so held and resolution so passed are
sufficient for the purposes of this Act :

And whereas the Engineer-in-Chief for the State of Tasmania has,
in accordance with Section Four of “The Esperance Municipality
Loan Aect, 1913,” given his certificate bearing date the Eighth day of
July, One thousand nine hundred and fourteen, that in his opinion the
proposed works can be completed for the sum of Two thousand seven
hnndred Pounds :

And whereas it is desirable to amend ¢ The Esperance Municipality
Loan Act, 1913,” by increasing the loan authorised by that Act from
Two thousand Pounds to Two thousand seven hundred Pounds :

Be it therefore enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania,
?—f' and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and

ouse of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows :—

1 This Act may be cited as *The Esperance Municipality Loan
Amendment Act, 1914,” and shall be incorporated and read as one
with * The Esperance Municipality Loan Act, 1913,” in this Act
called the Principal Act.

2 The Principal Act is hereby amended by omitting therefrom
the words “ Two thousand Pounds” wherever occurring throughout
that Act, and substituting therefor the words “Two thousand seven
hundred Pounds.”

This amendment shall have a retroactive effect as if it had been made
at the commencement of the Principal Act.

JOHN VAIL,
GOVERNMENT PRINTER, TASMANIA.



